

Suprema Court, U.S.
E I N E I
OCT 4 1999
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 98-1648

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GUY MITCHELL, *et al.*,
v. *Petitioners,*
MARY L. HELMS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

ROBERT H. CHANIN *
JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
1000 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-9340

MICHAEL D. SIMPSON
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7035

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. GOVERNMENT AID CAN BE PROVIDED TO SECTARIAN SCHOOLS ONLY IF SUCH AID IS CONFINED TO SECULAR FUNC- TIONS | 3 |
| II. IN PERVASIVELY SECTARIAN PRIVATE SCHOOLS IT IS CONCEPTUALLY IMPOSSI- BLE TO CONFINE THE USE OF TITLE VI MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT TO SECU- LAR FUNCTIONS; IN OTHER SECTARIAN SCHOOLS, SUCH CONFINEMENT IS IM- POSSIBLE AS A PRACTICAL MATTER..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .. | 4, 11 |
| <i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) | 3, 6, 11, 15, 17 |
| <i>Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) | 4, 6, 12, 13 |
| <i>Committee for Public Education v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .. | 4 |
| <i>First National Bank v. United Air Lines</i> , 342 U.S. 396 (1952) | 2 |
| <i>Helms v. Cody</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1102 (E.D. La. 1994), <i>aff'd in pertinent part sub nom. Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) | 5, 16, 17 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 19 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 3 |
| <i>Levitt v. Committee for Public Education</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973) | 6 |
| <i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Roemer v. Maryland Public Works Board</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976) | 5, 11, 16, 17 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 3, 11, 12 |
| <i>School District of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 54 F. Supp.2d 725 (N.D. Ohio 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973) | 7 |
| <i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) | 5, 6, 17 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 4 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977) | 4, 5, 7, 16 |
| <i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 20 U.S.C. § 7371 (b) | 14 |
